



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re: Dissolution of DOEHLER DRY : No. 350, 2022  
INGREDIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, a :  
Delaware limited liability company, : Court below: Court of Chancery  
: of the State of Delaware  
:  
: C.A. No. 2022-0354- LWW

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RUSSELL DAVIS  
AND CROSSKEYS ASSOCIATES, LTD.**

LEWIS BRISBOIS  
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP  
Francis G.X. Pileggi (No. 2624)  
Sean M. Brennecke (No. 4686)  
Cheneise V. Wright (No. 6597)  
500 Delaware Ave., Suite 700  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 985-6000  
Francis.Pileggi@LewisBrisbois.com  
Sean.Brennecke@LewisBrisbois.com  
Cheneise.Wright@LewisBrisbois.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Russell Davis  
and Crosskeys Associates, Ltd.*

Dated: November 8, 2022

Corrected Version Filed:  
November 21, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Statement of Facts .....	6
Argument.....	13
I.    The Trial Court Failed to Apply the Proper Pleading Standard and Overlooked the Numerous Bases for Dissolution Stated in the Petition .....	13
A.    Question Presented.....	13
B.    Scope of Review.....	13
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	15
1.    The Court Failed To Consider The Numerous Examples Of Why It Was No Longer Reasonably Practicable To Carry On The Business Of The Company In Conformity With The Agreement .....	15
2.    Determining The Existence Of A Deadlock Is A Factually Intensive Inquiry Not Suited For A Motion To Dismiss .....	16
3.    The Court Overlooked Several Reasonably Conceivable Bases For A Deadlock And Lack Of Reasonable Practicability To Continue The Company’s Business .....	22
4.    The Court Focused On The Reasonable Conceivability	

	Of The Defenses – Not The Reasonable Conceivability Of The Claims.....	25
	5. The Court Based Its Decision On Allegations That Were Not In The Petition.....	27
II.	The Trial Court Added a Requirement to Section 18-802, Which is Neither in the Statute Nor Supported by Decisions of This Court, That Would Restrict the Availability of Dissolution to Only Those with Pure Hearts.....	28
	A. Question Presented.....	28
	B. Scope of Review.....	28
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	28
III.	The Trial Court, in Dicta, Misinterpreted a Provision in the Agreement, Overlooked the Reality of the Surrounding Circumstances, and Engaged in Unrealistic Speculation When it Stated that the Agreement Provided an Exit Mechanism.....	39
	A. Question Presented.....	39
	B. Scope of Review.....	39
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	39
IV.	The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Standard in Determining the Scope of the Company’s Operations.....	44
	A. Question Presented.....	44
	B. Scope of Review.....	44
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	44
	Conclusion .....	46

Memorandum Opinion, dated September 15, 2022.....Exhibit A  
Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, dated September 16, 2022 ..... Exhibit B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Achaian, Inc. v. Leemon Family LLC</i> , 25 A.3d 800 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Arrow Inv. Advisors, LLC</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 66 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2009) .....	22
<i>Balch Hill Partners, L.P. v. Shocking Techs, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 44 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	31, 38, 39
<i>Cambium Ltd. v. Trilantic Capital P'rs III L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 348 (Del. 2012) .....	14
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 132 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013) .....	14
<i>In re Coffee Assocs.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 263 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1993).....	13
<i>Doehler North America, Inc. v. Davis, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 1:22-cv-00501-RGA (D. Del. 2022) .....	10
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Francotyp-Postalia AG &amp; Co v. On Target Tech</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 234 (Del. Ch. Dec. 24, 1998) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>In re GR Burgr, LLC</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2004) .....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Kleinberg v. Aharon</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 24 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Mehra v. Teller</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 16 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Meyer Natural Foods LLC v. Duff</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 162 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Millien v. Popescu</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 22 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2014) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Seokoh, Inc. v. Lard-PT, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 62 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re Shawe &amp; Elting, LLC</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 211 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2005).....	31, 32, 34, 37
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 119 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Symbiont.io, Inc. v. Ipreo Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 174 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2021).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Vila v. BVWebTies LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 202 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010).....	18
<i>VLIW Tech., L.L.C. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) .....	13, 25
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 365 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	42
<i>Wife S v. Husband S.</i> , 412 A.2d 886 (Del. 1980) .....	30
<i>XRI Inv. Hldgs. LLC v. Holifield</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 229 (Del. Ch. Sep. 13, 2022) .....	42

**OTHER SOURCES**

6 *Del. C.* § 18-802..... *Passim*

6 *Del. C.* §18-803.....8

8 *Del. C.* § 226 .....31, 32

Court of Chancery Rule 8 .....22

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)..... *Passim*

Antonin Scalia, *et al.*,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, 93-94  
(Thompson/West 2012) .....30, 31

Brian C. Durkin,  
*Note: Manufactured Deadlocks? The Problematic “Bad Faith Defense”  
to Forced Sales of Delaware Corporations Under Section 226 of  
the Delaware General Corporation Law*,  
59 B.C. L. Rev. 725 (2018).....30

2 David A. Drexler, *et al.*,  
*Delaware Corporation Law and Practice*  
§30.01 (Matthew Bender & Co. 2021) .....17

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger,  
*Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery*,  
2d. ed. (Matthew Bender & Co., 2021) .....15, 16, 17

R. Franklin Balotti, & Jesse A. Finkelstein,  
*Delaware Law of Corporations & Business Organizations*,  
3d. ed. §10.13 (2020) .....16

Robert L. Symonds, Jr. & Matthew J. O’Toole,  
*Symonds & O’Toole on Delaware Limited Liability Companies*  
2d. ed. § 16.02 (2019) .....16
